RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL OF BANBURY Banbury Rural District (Adderbury West No. 1) Extinguishment Order, 1959

Notice is hereby given that on the 23rd day of February 1959, the Minister of Housing and Local Government confirmed the above Order.

The effect of the Order is to extinguish the public right of way leading from Berry Hill Road, Adderbury West, towards the Banbury Deddington Road in a southerly direction for a distance of approximately 80 yards. The path will be closed as from the 16th March 1959.

A certified copy of the Order and of the map contained in the Order as confirmed by the Minister has been deposited at the Council Offices, Bodicote House, near Banbury, and will be open for inspection free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on weekdays other than Saturdays and between the hours of 9 a.m. and 12 noon on Saturdays.

hours of 9 a.m. and 12 noon on Saturdays.

The Order becomes operative as from the 5th day of March 1959, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act, 1949, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the approval of the Order he may, within six weeks from the date of publication of this within six weeks from the date of publication of this notice, make application to the High Court.

Dated this 5th day of March 1959.

J. K. Teasdale, Clerk of the Council.

Bodicote House, near Banbury, Oxon. (105)

URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL OF BEESTON AND STAPLEFORD

Beeston and Stapleford Cator Lane, Chilwell Footpath Diversion Order, 1959

Notice is hereby given that the above Order was made on the 3rd day of March 1959, and is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local

Government for confirmation.

The Order relates to land situate in the Urban District of Beeston and Stapleford. The effect of the Order will be to extinguish the public right of way commencing at the northern end of Cator Lane way commencing at the northern end of Cator Lane and proceeding in a northerly direction for a distance of 1,790 feet or thereabouts to its junction with a bridle path leading from Beeston to Stapleford and to divert the same by means of a public right of way on foot commencing at the first-mentioned point and proceeding in a northerly direction for a distance of 1,900 feet or thereabouts to its junction with a bridle path leading from Beeston to Stapleford.

A certified copy of the Order and of the map contained in the Order has been deposited at the Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, and will be open to inspection free of charge at all reasonable hours.

Any objection or representation with reference to the Order may be sent in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.I, before the 10th day of April 1959, and any such objection or representation should state the grounds on which it is made state the grounds on which it is made.

Dated this 6th day of March 1959.

(107)

H. D. Jeffries, Clerk of the Council.

TENDRING RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

Tendring Rural District Council (Footpath No. 19 Tendring) Extinguishment Order

Notice is hereby given that the above Order was made on the 9th day of March 1959, and is about to be submitted to the Ministry of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

The Order relates to land in the parish of Tendring.
The effect of the Order will be to extinguish the public right of way from its junction with Footpath No. 7 passing westerly through O.S. Nos. 156 and 172 and thereafter north-westerly through O.S. Nos. 155, 124 and 123 to the north-east corner of O.S. 121, and its junction with Footpath No. 16, Tendring.

A certified copy of the Order and of the map contained in the Order has been deposited at the

Council Offices, Weeley, near Clacton-on-Sea, Essex and will be open for inspection free of charge between the hours of 9.15 a.m. and 5.15 p.m. from Mondays to Fridays inclusive at 8.30 a.m. and 1 p.m. on Saturdays.

Any objection or representation with reference to the Order may be sent in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, White-hall, London S.W.I, before the 13th day of April 1959, and any such objection or representation should state the grounds on which it is made.

Dated this 13th day of March 1959.

B. A. Brown, Solicitor and Clerk to the Council. Council Offices, Weeley, Clacton-on-Sea, Essex.

RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL OF CHELTENHAM

Cheltenham Rural District Council (Footpath No. ABA.60 Bentham) Diversion Order, 1959

Notice is hereby given that the above Order was made on the 6th day of March 1959, and is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

The Order relates to land situate in the following parish, namely the Parish of Badgeworth.

The effect of the Order will be to divert the public right of way over a part of the path between Little Witcombe and the Old School, Bentham, running in a northerly direction and diagonally through enclosure number 615a on the Ordnance Survey Map for Gloucestershire Sheet XXXIV.6, Edition of 1939,

from the southern corner of the said enclosure which is approximately 260 feet north of Court Cottages, Little Witcombe, proceeding in anortherly direction diagonally across the said enclosure to its junction with public footpath No. ABA.54 approximately 60 feet inside the northern boundary of the said enclosure, a total distance of 630 feet or thereabouts; to a new line running from the southern corner of the said enclosure in a north westerly and then northerly direction along and immediately inside the western boundary of the said

and their horithety direction along and inhieurately inside the western boundary of the said enclosure to its junction with public footpath No. ABA.54 at a point approximately midway along the said boundary where public footpath No. ABA.54 enters the said enclosure.

A certified copy of the Order and of the Map contained in the Order has been deposited at Witcombe Stores and Post Office, 9 and 10 Astridge Road, Witcombe, and at the offices of the Cheltenham Rural District Council, 14 Imperial Square, Cheltenham, and will be open for inspection free of charge between the hours of 9.15 a.m. and 5.15 p.m. each week day except Saturdays, and between the hours of 9.15 a.m. and 12.30 p.m. on Saturdays. and 12.30 p.m. on Saturdays.

and 12.30 p.m. on Saturdays.

Any objection or representation with reference to the Order may be sent in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.I, before the 13th day of April 1959, and any such objection or representation should state the ground on which it is made.

Dated this 13th day of March 1959.

W. A. G. Acocks, Clerk of the Council.

SHARDLOW RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

South East Derbyshire (formerly Shardlow) Rural District Council

Shardlow Rural District Council (Weston-upon-Trent) Footpath Diversion Order, 1957

Notice is hereby given that on the 3rd day of March 1959, the Minister of Housing and Local Government confirmed with modifications the above Order.

The effect of the Order is to divert the public right of way running from The Green in a southwesterly direction across Field 145 Derbyshire Sheet LV 15 (1937 Edition) for a distance of approximately 230 yards towards the Swarkestone Road, to a line running from The Green along the eastern and southern boundaries of Field 145 for a distance of approximately 280 yards, thence linking up with the existing footpath to the Swarkestone Road. The old public right of way will be closed as from 1st April public right of way will be closed as from 1st April